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Home Affairs 

House of Commons Written Answer 

Hate Crime: Merseyside 
Angela Eagle [52718] To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how 
many racially or religiously aggravated offences were reported in Merseyside in each 
month since the EU referendum; and what change that represents compared with the 
figures for 2015. 

Brandon Lewis: The Home Office publish statistics on racially or religiously 
aggravated offences by force by quarter. The most recently published statistics, to 
June 2016, can be found in the Home Office Open Data Tables available at  
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/police-recorded-crime-open-data-tables  
In October, the Home Office published Hate Crime, England and Wales, 2015/16. 
This release included an Annex of provisional data for specific racially or 
religiously aggravated offences in England and Wales around the time of the EU 
Referendum. Force level breakdowns for these offences up to September 2016 
will be published in Home Office Open Data Tables in January 2017. These tables 
will be released alongside the ONS quarterly Crime Statistics. For information, the 
hate crime report is available at: https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/hate-
crime-england-and-wales-2015-to-2016  
This Government is committed to tackling hate crime. The UK has one of the 
strongest legislative frameworks in the world to tackle hate crime. We are working 
across Government with police, (including National Community Tensions Team), 
the Crown Prosecution Service and community partners to send out a clear 
message that hate crime will not be tolerated and we will vigorously pursue and 
prosecute those who commit these crimes. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-11-11/52718/  
 
 

House of Lords Written Answers 

Faith Schools: Admissions 
Baroness Lister of Burtersett [HL4078] To ask Her Majesty’s Government, further to 
the proposal to drop the 50 per cent cap on religious selection in faith schools, what 
consideration  they  have  given  to  the  finding  of  the  Education  Policy  Institute,  in its  
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/police-recorded-crime-open-data-tables
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/hate-crime-england-and-wales-2015-to-2016
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/hate-crime-england-and-wales-2015-to-2016
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-11-11/52718/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-11-11/52718/
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report Faith Schools, Pupil Performance and Social Selection, published in December, 
that the average faith school admits fewer pupils from poor backgrounds than the 
average non-faith school. 

Viscount Younger of Leckie: The EPI report fails to recognise the fact that the 
government’s proposals are about creating more good school places for more 
parents in more parts of the country by giving them more choice. Our proposals to 
expand the number of good school places available to parents will help more 
young people have the chance to go as far as their talents will take them. 
Faith schools are among the highest performing schools in the country, with more 
primary and secondary faith schools judged good or outstanding than their non-
faith counterparts[1]. Faith schools are popular with parents and the removal of 
the 50% faith cap will enable the establishment of even more good schools. 
[1] Ofsted official statistics: Maintained schools and academies inspections and 
outcomes as at 31 March 2016 shows faith schools are more likely to 
be good or outstanding as compared to non-faith schools (89% as compared to 
86% at primary; 81% as compared to 75% at secondary). 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Lords/2016-12-13/HL4078/  
 

The report referred to above can be read at 
http://epi.org.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2016/11/Pupil_characteristics_and_performance_at_faith_schools.pdf  
 

Church Schools 
Lord Murphy of Torfaen [HL4150] To ask Her Majesty’s Government what assessment 
they have made of the progress made by disadvantaged pupils in Church schools. 

Viscount Younger of Leckie: Revised key stage 2 and provisional key stage 4 
performance data[1][2] shows that Church schools continue to perform well and 
many help their pupils progress at a higher rate than non-faith schools. It is also 
the case that pupils from poorer backgrounds perform better[3] at faith secondary 
schools than at other secondary schools. 
We want more good schools and to enable high quality providers to establish 
them. Our consultation, Schools that Work for Everyone, is aimed at creating 
more good schools, including Church schools, so they can improve the life 
chances of young people so they have the chance to go as far as their talents will 
take them. 
[1] Please see table N7b in the attached copy of 'National curriculum assessments 
at key stage 2 in England, 2016 (revised). 
[2] Please see table 2c in the attached copy of Provisional GCSE and equivalent 
results in England, 2105 to 2016. 
[3] Based on the percentage of pupils achieving 5+ A*-C GCSEs including English 
and mathematics in 2015 

National curriculum assessments at key stage 2 in  

Provisional GCSE and equivalent results in England  

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Lords/2016-12-14/HL4150/  
 

The consultation referred to above can be read at 
https://consult.education.gov.uk/school-frameworks/schools-that-work-for-
everyone/supporting_documents/SCHOOLS%20THAT%20WORK%20FOR%20EVERY
ONE%20%20FINAL.PDF  
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-12-13/HL4078/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-12-13/HL4078/
http://epi.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/Pupil_characteristics_and_performance_at_faith_schools.pdf
http://epi.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/Pupil_characteristics_and_performance_at_faith_schools.pdf
http://qna.files.parliament.uk/qna-attachments/658732/original/National%20Curriculum%20assessments%20at%20key%20stage%202%20in%20England,%202016%20(revised).pdf
http://qna.files.parliament.uk/qna-attachments/658732/original/Provisional%20GCSE%20and%20equivalent%20results%20in%20England,%202105%20to%202016.pdf
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-12-14/HL4150/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-12-14/HL4150/
https://consult.education.gov.uk/school-frameworks/schools-that-work-for-everyone/supporting_documents/SCHOOLS%20THAT%20WORK%20FOR%20EVERYONE%20%20FINAL.PDF
https://consult.education.gov.uk/school-frameworks/schools-that-work-for-everyone/supporting_documents/SCHOOLS%20THAT%20WORK%20FOR%20EVERYONE%20%20FINAL.PDF
https://consult.education.gov.uk/school-frameworks/schools-that-work-for-everyone/supporting_documents/SCHOOLS%20THAT%20WORK%20FOR%20EVERYONE%20%20FINAL.PDF
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Northern Ireland Written Answer 

Religious Education 
Kellie Armstrong [AQW 8825/16-21] To ask the Minister of Education what plans he has 
to revise the core syllabus for religious education to include non-religious worldviews.  

I currently have no plans to revise the Religious Education (RE) core syllabus. 
The RE core syllabus aims to reflect the changing world and enables Key Stage 2 
pupils to become aware of and have respect for differing cultures and faiths, as 
well as providing for Key Stage 3 pupils to study two world 
religions. The core syllabus outlines the minimum content only, and teachers have 
the flexibility to cover additional topics in order to best meet the needs of their 
pupils. 
Parents have the right to withdraw their child from all or part of RE on the grounds 
of conscience and teachers also have the right to be excused from teaching all or 
part of RE.A 

http://aims.niassembly.gov.uk/questions/printquestionsummary.aspx?docid=285821  
 

TOP 
 

 
 

Holocaust 

House of Lords Written Answer 

World War II: Genocide 
Baroness Whitaker [HL4109] To ask Her Majesty’s Government, further to the Written 
Answer by Lord Bourne of Aberystwyth on 12 December (HL3686), when the 
consultation on the design competition for the Holocaust memorial will begin, and which 
Roma organisations will be consulted on the competition. 

Lord Bourne of Aberystwyth: The new Holocaust Memorial will stand as a 
statement of our commitment to remember the Holocaust and, crucially as a 
statement of determination to stand up to prejudice and hatred of all kinds. While 
the focus of the Memorial will be on the persecution and murder of 6 millions 
European Jews, it will also appropriately represent the experiences of the 
Roma/Sinti and of all groups persecuted by the Nazis. It is therefore vital that 
representatives of all victims of Nazi persecution are able to have their say on 
what the Memorial looks like. 
Once the shortlisted designs are received for the Memorial, the UK Holocaust 
Memorial Foundation will hold exhibitions and consultations all around the United 
Kingdom, providing all people with an opportunity to connect. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Lords/2016-12-13/HL4109/  

TOP 
 

 
 

Israel 

House of Commons Written Answers 

Israel: Travel 
The following three questions all received the same answer 

Richard Burden [56868] To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, 
pursuant to the  Answer of 30 November 2016 to Question 54294,  what assessment she  
 

http://aims.niassembly.gov.uk/questions/printquestionsummary.aspx?docid=285821
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-12-13/HL4109/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-12-13/HL4109/
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has made of whether the criteria for advanced security checks for the Registered 
Traveller Service are compatible with the Government's obligations under international 
law. 
Richard Burden [56869] To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, 
pursuant to the Answer of 30 November 2016 to Question 54294, what criteria in 
advanced security checks allow the Border Force to assess whether an applicant is 
suitable to join or remain in the Registered Traveller Service. 
Richard Burden [56870] To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, 
pursuant to the Answer of 30 November 2016 to Question 54294, whether the advanced 
security checks for the Registered Traveller Service include an assessment of whether 
the applicant has acted or has contributed to actions in contravention of the Geneva 
Convention or the Hague regulations. 

Reply from Robert Goodwill: A full suite of enhanced checks are carried out at 
the point of application for the Registered Traveller Service and at the renewal 
stage; for reasons of security we are not able to detail these separately. A real-
time list of individuals enrolled on Registered Traveller is stored on a secure IT 
system and both the individual and their travel document are checked against this 
system upon entry to the UK. 
Registered Traveller membership does not guarantee entry to the UK. RTS 
members still have to meet the usual criteria and must follow the conditions of any 
leave to enter or remain in the UK. RTS members are removed from the service if 
they no longer qualify. 
Individuals applying to use the Registered Traveller Service must meet the usual 
criteria for entry to the UK under the Immigration Rules and pass the advanced 
security checks that apply to the scheme. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-12-09/56868/ 
and 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-12-09/56869/ 
and 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-12-09/56870/  
 

The answer referred to above can be read at 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-11-22/54294/  
 

Israel: Fires 
Stephen Gethins [57805] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, what reports his Department has received on the effect of recent wildfires in 
Israel. 

Tobias Ellwood: The wildfires were brought under control on 28 November. An 
Israeli Government spokesperson said that 150 people were injured and 560 
homes destroyed. Israeli Finance Minister Kahlon announced plans for 
compensation for those affected. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-12-15/57805/  
 

 

United Nations 

Population growth in Occupied Palestinian Territory to drive demand for housing, 
services – UN 
The number of  people living in  Gaza is  expected to more than  double over  the next 30  
 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-12-09/56868/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-12-09/56868/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-12-09/56869/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-12-09/56869/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-12-09/56870/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-12-09/56870/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-11-22/54294/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-11-22/54294/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-12-15/57805/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-12-15/57805/
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years, according to a report released this month by the United Nations Population Fund 
which examines demographic changes and opportunities for development in the Gaza 
Strip and throughout the Occupied Palestinian Territory. 
The report Palestine 2030 Demographic Change: Opportunities for Development, which 
notes that while it is clear that the decades-long occupation and dependence of foreign 
assistance have hampered growth, also demonstrates how population trends and 
dynamics play a powerful role in development and therefore must be factored into 
planning and policy decisions. … 
Fertility rates are twice the rate of those in the more advanced areas in the region – a 
trend that is expected to bring its population from the current 4.7 million to 6.9 by 2030 
and to 9.5 million by 2050. … 
In addition to a growing population, the number of women entering the labour force has 
also been steadily rising, with nearly one third of Palestinian women now working. … 
To read the full press release see 
https://www.un.org/apps/news/story.asp?NewsID=55855  

 

Palestine 2030: Demographic Change - Opportunities for Development  
http://palestine.unfpa.org/sites/arabstates/files/pub-pdf/UNFPA-PMO%20Study%20-
%20English.pdf  

TOP 
 

 
 

Relevant Legislation    ** new or updated today 

UK Parliament 

Arbitration and Mediation Services (Equality) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/arbitrationandmediationservicesequality.html  

 
Assisted Dying Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/assisteddying.html  

 
Cultural Property (Armed Conflicts) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/culturalpropertyarmedconflicts.html  

 
Lobbying (Transparency) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/lobbyingtransparency.html)  

 
Wales Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/wales.html 
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Consultations    ** new or updated today 

** closes tomorrow 
Northern Ireland Executive Draft Programme for Government (closing date  
23 December 2016) 
https://www.northernireland.gov.uk/publications/programme-government-consultation  
 
 
 

https://www.un.org/apps/news/story.asp?NewsID=55855
http://palestine.unfpa.org/sites/arabstates/files/pub-pdf/UNFPA-PMO%20Study%20-%20English.pdf
http://palestine.unfpa.org/sites/arabstates/files/pub-pdf/UNFPA-PMO%20Study%20-%20English.pdf
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/arbitrationandmediationservicesequality.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/assisteddying.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/culturalpropertyarmedconflicts.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/lobbyingtransparency.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/wales.html
https://www.northernireland.gov.uk/publications/programme-government-consultation
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Consultation on the Crown Prosecution Service Public Policy Statement on Racially and 
Religiously Aggravated Hate Crime (closing date 9 January 2017) 
http://www.cps.gov.uk/consultations/hate_crime_rr_consultation_2016.html 
 
Consultation on the Crown Prosecution Service Policy on Prosecuting Crimes against 
Disabled People (closing date 9 January 2017) 
http://www.cps.gov.uk/consultations/hate_crime_dhc_consultation_2016.html 
 
Consultation on the Crown Prosecution Service Public Policy Statement on the 
prosecution of offences involving hostility on the grounds of sexual orientation and 
gender identity (closing date 9 January 2017) 
http://www.cps.gov.uk/consultations/hate_crime_ht_consultation_2016.html 
 
Draft Referendum Bill (closing date 11 January 2017) 
http://www.gov.scot/Resource/0050/00507743.pdf 
 
Introduction of the medical examiner role and reforms to death certification (Wales) 
(closing date 13 January 2013) 
https://consultations.gov.wales/consultations/introduction-medical-examiner-role-and-reforms-
death-certification 
 
Welsh Assembly Inquiry into Lobbying (closing date 31 January 2017) 
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=236&RPID=1507974161&cp=yes  
 
Consolidation and revision of the school governance regulatory framework in Wales 
(closing date 17 February 2017) 
https://consultations.gov.wales/consultations/consolidation-and-revision-school-governance-
regulatory-framework-wales 
 
Organ and Tissue Donation and Transplantation: increasing numbers of successful 
donations (Scotland) (closing date 14 March 2017) 
http://www.gov.scot/Resource/0051/00511160.pdf 
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